T™ILLINGDON

LONDON

Notice of Hearing

Licensing Sub Committee
(North)

Date: FRIDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER
2011

Time: 2.00 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5,
CIVIC CENTRE, UXBRIDGE,
MIDDLESEX, UB8 1UW

Meeting Members of the Public and

Details: Press are welcome to attend

this meeting

This agenda and associated
reports can be made available
in other languages, in Braille,
large print or on audio tape on
request. Please contact us for
further information.

This Agenda is available online at:

Public Document Pack

Councillors on the Sub-Committee:

Andrew Retter (Chairman)

Lynne Allen
Bruce Baker
Judy Kelly

Carol Melvin

Important Information

On receipt of this notice, you MUST notify
the Committee Clerk (contact details
below) by the following date:

13 September 2011

If you don’t notify you may lose your right
to speak at the hearing. When notifying
you must confirm:

1) Whether you intend to attend or to be
represented by someone at the
hearing;

2) If you consider a hearing to be
unnecessary and,;

3) Whether to request that another
person attends (other than your
representative) as a witness

Published: 31 August 2011

Contact: Natasha Dogra

Tel: 01895 277488

Fax: 01895 277373

Email: ndogra@hillingdon.gov.uk

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=300&MId=1167&Ver=4

Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

www. hillingdon.gov.uk

i\
v Y
Y
“‘b’\“’

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE



Useful information

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at G N
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, \‘&/ a
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a ‘;%’F j
short walk away. Limited parking is available at \/)/>

the Civic Centre. For details on availability and _lé»
how to book a parking space, please contact

Democratic Services Fgpia St N

Shopging

P

Centre

Please enter from the Council’'s main reception .’"":\ EI'E::;;:E
where you will be directed to the Committee \'> ‘(‘%%
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for Lol

use in the various meeting rooms. Please CoNtact ... 2. e

us for further information. —

Muitsarane

ear park

Please switch off any mobile telephones and
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.

If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.



Agenda

1 Apologies for absence
2 Declarations of Interest

3  To confirm that items marked part | will be considered in public and items marked
part Il will be considered in private

Part | - Members, Public and Press

Licensing Hearing Protocol

4  Application for a variation to a Premises Licence to Waitrose, Green Lane,
Northwood.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Annex

LONDON

Licensing Act 2003

Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Protocol
for determining new & variation
premises/club licences

This protocol outlines the procedures that will apply:

Full details of the regulations surrounding sub-committee hearings are available for
download on the Department of Culture, Media and Sport’s website by clicking here.

It is important that you carefully read these
procedures before you make a representations to
an application or wish to attend and be heard at a

Licensing sub-committee hearing

Version agreed by the Licensing Committee — TBC****
Published by the Cabinet Office, Democratic Services

Page 1 -i-



1. On receiving the Notice of Hearing

What is the Notice of Hearing?
Contact Information:

The Licensing Sub-committee hearing will normally To give notice or any queries relating to
be held within the period of 20 working days from the hearing please contact:

when the consultation period ends. The Hillingdon _

Licensing Service will give appropriate notice of the Clerk to the Committee

Tel: 01895 277655

hearing, which dep
[...]
in contact with the applicant, agent,
Interested Party or responsible authority beforehand or have visited the premises concerned.

Elected Members making either a written relevant representation or wish to speak at a hearing
should not communicate about the application before the hearing with any Councillors who sit
on the sub-committee. This is so the sub-committee makes their decision with an open mind.

What power does the Chairman have to control the meeting?

Under the Licensing act 2003, the Chairman may require any person attending the hearing who
is behaving in a disruptive manner to leave the hearing and may refuse to permit that person to
return or may permit the person to return only on such conditions as he or she may specify.

How will the sub-committee make its final decision?

Once the sub-committee has heard from officers and the parties to the hearing and has had
answers to its questions, the sub-committee will usually withdraw to make its decision on the
application. The sub-committee must disregard any information given or evidence produced by
a party or witness, which is not relevant to the application, representations or notice or the
promotion of the licensing objectives.

Page 8 - Xi -



Members of the sub-committee have a duty to behave impartially, not to predetermine the issue
and not to discuss matters with press or residents. In making its decision the sub-committee
must state in respect of premises licences why refusal or attachment of conditions is necessary
in order to promote a particular licensing objective, and in respect of all other applications the
reasons why applications are refused or revoked, taking into account the evidence presented by
all parties during the hearing.

4. After the Hearing

When will we get formal notice of the decision?

The Chairman will normally announce the Sub-committee’s decision in public at the end of the
hearing and the reasons for the sub-committee’s decision. This decision will then be
communica
[...]
cation for a
variation of a premises licence to Waitrose, Green Lane, Northwood to extend the hours for the
sale of alcohol, recorded music and opening hours from 08.00 hours to 07.00 hours everyday.

RECOMMENDATION
That the Licensing Sub Committee determine the application.
INFORMATION

1.1 An application for a variation of a premises licence to extend the hours for the sale of
alcohol, recorded music and opening hours from 08.00 hours to 07.00 hours everyday at
Waitrose, 52 Green Lane, Northwood HA6 2XW was received from Blake Lapthorn
Solicitors, Watchmaker Court, 33 St. John’s Lane, London EC1M 4DB, on behalf of
Waitrose.

A copy of the application form is annexed to this report as Appendix 1.

A copy of the current Premises Licence for Waitrose is annexed to this report as
Appendix 2.

1.2 The application was advertised in accordance with the standard procedures required by
the Licensing Act 2003.

Following the advertisement of the application 1letter was received from Councillor
Richard Lewis making representation against the application, addressing the licensing
objective of Prevention of Public Nuisance.

A copy of this letter is annexed to this report as Appendix 3.

1.3 In accordance with the legislation, the applicant is required to send copies of the
application to the responsible authorities being:

Licensing Sub Committee Paptdge 11 16 September 2011



1.4

1.5

- The Metropolitan Police Service

- London Fire & Emergency Planning Authority
- Child Protection Service, LBH

- Commercial Premises Service, LBH

- Environmental Protection Unit, LBH

- Trading Standards Service, LBH

- Planning Service, LBH

(See Appendix 4)
No representations were received from a Responsible Authority.

The period for consultation and the making of representations in respect of this
application expired on 26™ August 2011.

General Information
e The premises is a retail unit situated between Green Lane and Murray Road,
Northwood.
e The current delivery times are from 07.0
[...]
y depart
from the guidance contained in the Statement of Licensing Policy if it considers there
are clear and convincing reasons to do so.

Where there is a conflict between the Licensing Act 2003 and the Statement of
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act must prevail.

Members are required to have regard to the Home Office Guidance in carrying out the
functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover every possible
situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully understood, members
may depart from it if they have reason to do so. Full reasons must be given if this is the
case

When relevant representations are received then the Sub-Committee must have regard
to them. Representations based on commercial reasons or moral grounds are not in
themselves relevant representations. For example, a representation from a bar owner
that the grant of a variation of a premises licence to another bar to allow such
performances of dance will take customers away from his/her premises is not a relevant
representation, nor is a representation from local residents on moral grounds.

The Licensing Sub-Committee can attach a “weight” to any relevant representations,
such factors that could influence the “weight” to be placed on a representation could
include:-

e Whether the representation can be clearly related to any one of the four
licensing objectives;

¢ Whether the representation concerns matters over which the applicant is able
to exercise control,

e Whether the representation is based on “hearsay” evidence;

e Whether the representation is supported by firm evidence;

e Whether the person making the representation has attended the hearing in
person.

Having considered all relevant representations, and having taken into account the
promotion of the licensing objectives, a decision can be taken:-

e To grant the licence, subject to the mandatory conditions and conditions consistent
with the operating schedule;

e To impose additional relevant conditions to such an extent as is considered

necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives;

To exclude any of the licensable activities to which the application relates

To amend the times for all or some of the licensable activities;

To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor

To reject the application

Licensing Sub Committee Paptdge 13 16 September 2011



3.7

3.8

Conditions
Conditions will not be necessary if they duplicate a current statutory requirement.

Members are also referred to the Home Office guidance on conditions, specifically
section 10, and Annex D.

The Statutory Guidance states that only necessary, proportionate and enforceable
conditions, which promote one or more of the licensing objectives, should be attached to
the licence if it is granted (paragraph 10.11).

The Licensing Authority may therefore only impose such conditions as are necessary to
promote the licensing objectives arising out of the consideration of the representations
(paragraph 10.11), and should avoid straying into undisputed areas (paragraph 9.24).

Statutory Guidance also states that the pool of conditions that are supplied by the
Secretary of State should not be applied universally irrespective of particular
circumstances, but may be used as examples that can be tailored to suit individual
premises and particular situations.

Reasons

If the Sub-Committee determines that it is necessary to modify the conditions, or to
refuse the application for a variation of a Premises Licence application, it must give
reasons for its decision.

The Role of the Licensing Sub-Committee

Sub-Committee members will note that, in relation to this application, the Council has
multiple roles. Council officers from various departments have been asked to consider
the application from the perspective of the Council as authority responsible respectively
for environmental health, child protection, trading standards, health and safety and as the
planning authority.

Members should note that the Licensing Sub-Committee is meeting on this occasion
solely to perform the role of licensing authority. The Sub-Committee sits in quasi-
judicial capacity, and must act impartially. It must offer a fair and unbiased hearing of the
application. In this case, Members should disregard the Council’s broader policy
objectives and role as statutory authority in other contexts. Members must direct
themselves to making a determination solely based upon the Licensing Law, Guidance
and the Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy.

As a quasi-judicial body the Licensing Sub-Committee is required to consider the
application on its merits. The Sub-Committee must take into account only relevant
factors, and ignore irrelevant factors. The decision must be based on evidence, that is to
say material, which tends logically to show the existence or non-existence of relevant
facts, the occurrence of which would be relevant.

The Licensing Sub-Committee must give fair consideration to the contentions of all
persons entitled to make representations to them.

The Licensing Sub-Committee is entitled to consider events outside of the premises if
they are relevant, i.e. are properly attributable to the premises being open. The
proprietors do not have to be personally responsible for the incidents for the same to be
relevant. However, if such events are not properly attributable to the premises being
open, then the evidence is not relevant and should be excluded. Guidance is that the

Licensing Sub Committee Papdge 14 16 September 2011



licensing authority will primarily focus on the direct impact of the activities taking place at
the licensed premises on members of the public, living, working or engaged in normal
activity in the area concerned.

The Sub-Committee can only consider matters within the application that have been
raised through representations from interested parties and responsible authorities.
Interested parties must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a case
to case basis.

Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the Sub Committee needs to consider the balance
between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the application
when making their decision. The Sub-Committee has a duty under section 17 Crime and
Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent crime and disorder
in the Borough.

Interested Parties, Responsible Authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the
decision of the Sub-Committee to the Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 days
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority of
the decision to be appealed against.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Appendix 1 — copy of application form

Appendix 2 — copy of Premises Licence

Appendix 3 — copy of representation from ClIr Richard Lewis
Appendix 4 — list of responsible authorities

Appendix 5— map of area

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:

The Licensing Act 2003

Guidance under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy

List of Representations

Prevention of Public Prevention of Protection of

Crime & Safety Public Nuisance | Children from

Disorder Harm
Councillor Richard Lewis X

Licensing Sub Committee Paptdge 15 16 September 2011



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



S OS/EO (LOR) ¢«

Meparrie @

Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003

083766/000018/JOSWILDRLIC

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are completing this
form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. [n all cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes
and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.-

We, Waitrose Lid being the premises ficence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section.34 of th
[...]
ic Centre

Uxbridge

uB8 1uUw
environmentalhealthepu@hillingdon.gov.uk
Enforcing Authority for matters relating to
Environmental Pollution and Public Nuisance

Head of Planning and Enforcement
L.ondon Borough Of Hillingdon
Civic Centre '
Uxbridge

UB8 1UwW
planning@hillingdon.gov.uk

The Planning Authority

Page 34




1102/80/0¢€ wny-adesspue Ty Jutid/soredus)uopSur([iyn Ao3 uopSuliy uopSuryqr reoo[si-yqy:dny

LLOZ £82610001 uopbuliH jo ybnosog uopuoT ‘sBuipasoold |1A2 10 uonnassoid

1 L0Z £8261L0001 VIS | ‘
LLOZ 908 ‘Julid jo a1eq ° 0} pea| Azw pue 1BuAdes umois) sabuyur uojonpoidas pasuoyineun WBLAdos umoln @ oI Alsuonels s,Ms0lepy JaH
096% 9jeag ‘xouddy J0 J8jjouog By} Jo Jeyad Uo ASAING SOUBURIC JO uoissiwlad ay) yim [ELS1EW ASAINS DOUBURIY Uo paseq $1 dew siy

ﬁ#..mm _#» LB
FNVT NIIUS

PrPP@dblx@

RO RUGEL

[ Jo | 98eq moAe jur] depy



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



	Agenda
	Licensing Hearing Protocol
	4 Application for a variation of a Premises Licence to Waitrose, Green Lane, Northwood.
	Appendices




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE (NORTH) 
 
16 September 2011 
 
Meeting held at 2pm in Committee Room 5 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Andrew Retter (Chairman, Lynne Allen, Bruce Baker, Judy Kelly, 
Peter Kemp. 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Natasha Dogra – Democratic Services Officer 
Sarah Hickey – Legal Advisor 
Stephanie Waterford – Licensing Service Manager  
 

11. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 Apologies had been received from Cllr Carol Melvin, and Cllr Peter 
Kemp substituted. 
 

 

12. TO CONFIRM THAT ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 It was confirmed that all items marked Part 1 would be considered in 
public and any items marked Part 2 would be considered in private. 
 

 

13. APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE TO 
WAITROSE, GREEN LANE, NORTHWOOD.  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

Action by 

 This was an application for the variation of a premises licence in 
respect of Waitrose, Green Lane, Northwood, HA6 2XW to extend the 
hours for the sale of alcohol, recorded music and changed opening 
hours from 08.00 to 07.00 hours every day. 
  
Decision: 
The Sub-Committee had considered the application and taken into 
account evidence and submissions from all of the parties. In reaching 
its decision the Sub-Committee had taken into account the relevant 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, the Secretary of State’s Guidance 
issued under the Act and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.  
The Sub-committee had also taken into account its overriding duty to 
promote the Licensing Objectives.  
  
The Sub-Committee decided to grant the licence variation. The 
Sub-Committee had arrived at this decision for the following main 
reason: The licence variation would not undermine the four 
licensing objectives.  
   
No decision made by the Council would have effect during the time 
period within which an appeal may be brought and until such time that 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Stephanie 
Waterford – 
Licensing 
Service 
Manager  

 



  
any appeal had been determined or abandoned. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 2.00 pm, closed at 2.35 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Natasha Dogra on 01895 277488.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


